

No. 22-23

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bruce Pettig
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Lauren Averill
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
610 Newport Center
Drive, 17th Floor
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record

Brian D. Boyle
Martha Hutton
Jenya Godina
Jack Derewicz

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. The Current Controversy.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
“AN OFFENSE RELATING TO OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE” REQUIRES A PENDING PROCEEDING.....	13
I. THE PHRASE “OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE” UNAMBIGUOUSLY INCLUDES THE HISTORICAL REQUIREMENT OF A PENDING PROCEEDING	13
A. “Obstruction Of Justice” Is A Term Of Art That Historically Required Interference With A Pending Proceeding	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The pending-proceeding requirement has deep roots in the legal term of art “obstruction of justice”	14
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Aguilar</i> reaffirmed the pending-proceeding requirement.....	18
B. Congress Can Be Presumed To Have Relied On This Court’s Understanding Of Obstruction Of Justice In Describing The Generic Offense	22
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S EXPANSIVE APPROACH TO OBSTRUCTION IS UNFOUNDED	23
A. Chapter 73 Offenses.....	23
B. State Law.....	29
C. The Model Penal Code	33
D. Dictionary Definitions.....	34
E. Sentencing Guidelines	37
III. THE PHRASE “RELATING TO” IN § 1101(A)(43)(S) DOES NOT EXPAND GENERIC “OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE” BEYOND ITS CORE PENDING-PROCEEDING REQUIREMENT	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. An “Offense Relating To Obstruction Of Justice” Retains The Pending Proceeding Requirement.....	39
B. The Government’s Approach Is Boundless.....	41
IV. ANY AMBIGUITY SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF NONCITIZENS, NOT BY DEFERRING TO THE BIA.....	43
A. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply.....	44
B. Traditional Tools Of Interpretation Do Apply.....	44
C. This Court’s Cases Support The Application Of The Rule Of Lenity Over <i>Chevron</i>	47
V. SHOULD THE COURT DECIDE THAT § 1101(A)(43)(S) DOES NOT REQUIRE A PENDING PROCEEDING, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR APPLICATION OF THE NEXUS REQUIREMENT	49
CONCLUSION	53
APPENDIX A: Relevant Statutory Provisions	1a
APPENDIX B: Table of State Offenses Against Public Administration	6a
APPENDIX C: Table of State Accessory-After-the-Fact Offenses	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	12, 47
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	22, 50, 51
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	48, 49
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	46
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	44, 47, 49
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> , 259 Va. 249 (2000)	8
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	45
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	45
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	44
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)	46, 49
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017)	6, 13, 29, 30, 33, 43, 46, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. ABC</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	46
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	1, 45
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	13
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	48
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	20
<i>In re Batista-Hernandez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (B.I.A. 1997)	6
<i>In re Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999)	6
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	41
<i>In re Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 838 (B.I.A. 2012)	7
<i>In re Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 449 (B.I.A. 2018)	7, 30, 34
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	44, 48
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	45
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 38, 41, 48
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	39
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	20, 21, 22, 50-52
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	6
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798 (2015)	6, 12, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	3, 6
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	39
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	44
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	47
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	45
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	2, 10, 16, 17, 19-21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prus v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Ramirez v. Sessions</i> , 887 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2018)	50
<i>Regalado Cuellar v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 550 (2008)	42
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 568 U.S. 57 (2013)	22
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	17
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014)	48
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	5, 42
<i>Silva v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 95 (2022)	51
<i>Skelly v. United States</i> , 76 F.2d 483 (10th Cir. 1935)	31, 32
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	14
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	47
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	2, 10, 18-21, 23, 36, 50, 52
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Carzoli</i> , 447 F.2d 774 (7th Cir. 1971)	27
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	24
<i>United States v. Leisure</i> , 844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>United States v. San Martin</i> , 515 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	28
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	46
<i>United States v. Van Engel</i> , 15 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>United States v. Walasek</i> , 527 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 874 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 6 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>United States v. Zolli</i> , 51 F.R.D. 522 (E.D.N.Y. 1970).....	27
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 22, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 43
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	47, 49
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	45
<i>Wren v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. 952 (1875)	8, 52
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	26, 28
 Statutes and Legislative History	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(D)	41
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(S)	6, 8-10, 12-14, 18, 29, 34, 37-39, 41, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)	44
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	40
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1)	46, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1327	5, 46, 48
18 U.S.C. § 3	6, 31
18 U.S.C. § 662	33
18 U.S.C. § 872	33
18 U.S.C. § 1501	18
18 U.S.C. § 1502	18
18 U.S.C. § 1503	10, 14, 17-20, 22, 24, 25, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1504	18
18 U.S.C. § 1505	18
18 U.S.C. § 1506	18
18 U.S.C. § 1507	23
18 U.S.C. § 1508	24
18 U.S.C. § 1509	25
18 U.S.C. § 1510	24, 26-28
18 U.S.C. § 1511	24, 26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1512	11, 22, 24, 25, 50
18 U.S.C. § 1513	24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1516	24
18 U.S.C. § 1517	24
18 U.S.C. § 1518	26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	26, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	33
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	41
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	22, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 769 (1948)	18
Act of Mar. 2, 1831, 4 Stat. 487 (1831)	10, 16
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-9 (1996).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 99-855 (1986).....	42
Iowa Code §§ 719.1-8 (1996).....	31
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-501 (1996).....	31
Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248 (1982)	28
Rev. Stat., tit. LXX, ch.4, § 5399 (1875).....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 39-16-601-609 (1996)	31
U.S. Code Supplement IV (1946 ed.).....	32
 Other Authorities	
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (14th ed. 1896).....	15
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Robert H. Small ed., 1847).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1880)	32
2A Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2022)	14
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	33
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	35
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	35
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	36
<i>Construction and Application of 18 U.S.C.A § 1510</i> , 18 A.L.R. Fed. 875 (1974)	27
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>Obstruction of Justice: Redesigning the Shortcut</i> , 46 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 657 (2021)	14, 29
Erin Murphy, <i>Manufacturing Crime: Process, Pretext, and Criminal Justice</i> , 97 Geo. L.J. 1435 (2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gerard E. Lynch, <i>Revising the Model Penal Code: Keeping It Real</i> , Ohio St. J. of Crim L. 219 (2003).....	34
<i>Gilbert Law Summaries Dictionary</i> (1994).....	35
John F. Decker, <i>The Varying Parameters of Obstruction of Justice in American Criminal Law</i> , 65 La. L. Rev. 49 (2004)	31
Letter from President George Washington to Attorney Gen. Edmund Randolph (Sept. 28, 1789).....	15
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996)	36
Model Penal Code § 240.5 (1980)	41
Model Penal Code § 241.7 (1980)	34
Model Penal Code § 242.1 (1980)	34
Model Penal Code § 242.3 (1980)	34, 41, 43
Model Penal Code § 242.6 (1980)	41
Model Penal Code Art. 242 (1980)	32
Steven H. Gifis, <i>Barron’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1996).....	35
Steven Mark Levy, <i>Federal Money Laundering Regulation</i> (2022).....	42
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	15
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine</i> (2022)	47
Virginia Pattern Jury Instructions No. 3.300	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Rules and Guidelines	
Fed. R. Evid. 615.....	36
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 1995)	37, 38
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2(c)(1) (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 1995)	38
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.1 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2021)	5
U.S.S.G. § 2X3.1 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 1995)	38
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 1995)	37
